The level of provisions is reasonably sensitive to these assumptions. For example, should
predicted costs for subsidence, surface hazards or tip management increase or decrease by
£1.0 million per annum, the total provision over 50 years in current day prices would increase
or decrease by £77.0 million. Similarly, should predicted costs for mine water treatment
schemes or subsidence pumping stations increase or decrease by £1.0 million per annum, the

Annual report and accounts
2017-18 103

Performance report Accountability report Financial statements

total provision over 100 years in current day prices would increase or decrease by £245.0
million.

The level of provisions is sensitive to a change in the discount rates that are specified by HM
Treasury. An increase in the discount rates by 0.5% would decrease the total provision held
by £1,079.0 million (25%). A decrease in the discount rates by 0.5% would increase the total
provision by £1,569.0 million (36%).

Analysis of timing of discounted flows:

M
in

e
w

at
er

sc

he
m

es

Pu
bl

ic
 s

af
et

y
&

 s
ub

si
de

nc
e

Su
bs

id
en

ce

pu
m

pi
ng

st

at
io

ns

Ti
p

m
an

ag
em

en
t

O
th

er

To
ta

l

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Up to 2019 14,498 6,069 3,469 374 1,138 25,548

Between 2019
and 2023 78,054 22,218 8,400 1,591 4,740 115,003

Between 2023
and 2038 279,644 98,589 33,965 6,782 16,536 435,516

Thereafter 3,065,804 278,124 352,166 19,253 34,586 3,749,933

Total 3,438,000 405,000 398,000 28,000 57,000 4,326,000

13. Capital commitments

2018
£000

2017
£000

Mine water treatment schemes 863 1,210
Subsidence pumping stations 655 185
Intangible assets 66 124

Total 1,584 1,519

Annual report and accounts
2017-18104

Performance report Accountability report Financial statements

14. Commitments under leases
14.1 Operating leases (lessee)
Total future minimum lease payments under operating leases are given in the table below for
each of the following periods:

2018
£000

2017
£000

Land:
Within 1 year 517 465
Between 1 to 5 years 1,818 1,730
After 5 years 12,704 12,684

15,039 14,879

Buildings:
Within 1 year - -
Between 1 to 5 years - -
After 5 years - -

- -

Others:
Within 1 year 70 93
Between 1 to 5 years 48 105
After 5 years - -

118 198

Total 15,157 15,077

14.2 Operating leases (lessor)
Total future minimum income receipts under operating leases in relation to head office
freehold property rental and other income are given in the table below for each of the
following periods:

2018
£000

2017
£000

Head office - freehold property:
Within 1 year 271 251
Between 1 to 5 years 644 -
After 5 years - -

Total 915 251

The Coal Authority has no finance leases or Private Finance Initiative (PFI) contracts.

Annual report and accounts
2017-18 105

Performance report Accountability report Financial statements

15. Contingent liabilities
Licensees of mining operations are required to provide security to the Coal Authority to cover
the anticipated future costs of settling subsidence damage liabilities within their areas of
responsibility. Outside the areas of responsibility of the holders of licences under Part II of
the 1994 Act, the Coal Authority is responsible for making good subsidence damage. Where
an area of responsibility is extinguished this would transfer to the Coal Authority who would
become responsible for the discharge of outstanding subsidence liabilities. The Coal Authority